506574141 03/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6620920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NICHOLAS EVELEY	03/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAWN-MARIE EVELEY
Street Address:	45 LAKEGATE DRIVE
City:	STONEY CREEK, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L8E 3T7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8070177
Patent Number:	8622406
Patent Number:	9376098
Patent Number:	8678407
Patent Number:	10093354
Patent Number:	6672604

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486411600

Email: troymailroom@hdp.com, mmester@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS DICKEY (TROY)
Address Line 1: 5445 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8521-500023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	G. GREGORY SCHIVLEY
SIGNATURE:	/G. GREGORY SCHIVLEY/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2021

PATENT 506574141 REEL: 055711 FRAME: 0358

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentToEveley#page1.tif source=AssignmentToEveley#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055711 FRAME: 0359

ASSIGNMENT TO EVELEY

WHEREAS, Nicholas Eveley (deceased) formerly residing at 45 Lakegate Drive, Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada L8E 3T7 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the recorded owner of the following U.S. Patents:

U.S. Patent No.	Issued	Application No.	Filed	Atty Docket No.
8,070,177	12/06/2011	12/772,290	05/03/2010	8521-000055-US
8,622,406	01/07/2014	13/350,210	01/13/2012	8521-000068-US
9,376,098	06/28/2016	12/257,378	10/23/2008	8521-000069-US
8,678,407	03/25/2014	13/750,165	01/25/2013	8521-000072-US
10,093,354	10/09/2018	15/410,121	01/19/2017	8521-000088-US
6,672,604	01/06/2004	09/969,781	10/04/2001	

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has assigned, by the attached Certificate of Appointment of Estate Trustee by Will dated March 4, 2015, all of his rights, title and interest in and to the above U.S. Patents to Dawn-Marie Eveley as Executor and Trustee, residing at 45 Lakegate Drive, Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada L8E 3T7 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of recording the above right, title and interest in and to the above U.S. Patents; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Dawn-Marie Eveley, in her capacity as the Executor and Trustee of Mr. Nicholas Eveley (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), desires to confirm the transfer of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the above-mentioned patents to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the above-mentioned U.S. Patents, together with any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals thereof, and any patents issuing thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this agreement.

PATENT REEL: 055711 FRAME: 0360 ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further documents and take such acts as reasonably required by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns to secure and enforce ASSIGNEE's rights in the inventions described and claimed in the above-mentioned U.S. Patents, including but not limited to further assignments.

	DAWN-MARIE EVELE Executor and Trustee	
	Signature:	
	Printed Name:	UN MARCHERY
	Date/	
Witness の3/04/と1	W	itness
Dated		ated

25345055.1

PATENT REEL: 055711 FRAME: 0361

RECORDED: 03/25/2021